

#### Message from the County Manager

There are several updates to report as Mecklenburg County continues to fight the COVID-19 virus.

As of 9 a.m., there were 6,367 cases of novel coronavirus (COVID-19) with 123 deaths due to COVID-19 reported among Mecklenburg County residents. Click here for the latest data report.

As the County continues to work toward reducing the number of new infections, Mecklenburg County is also beginning to look for ways to serve the needs of the community in the days following the pandemic.

This week the Board of County Commissioners adopted a resolution to establish the COVID-19 Recovery and Renewal Task Force. The goal of the task force is to examine how Mecklenburg County is addressing some of the many disparities this crisis has brought to light, including eliminating health disparities, mental health, housing, food security human services, childcare and several other issues.

The Task Force will be comprised of 23 members who will work on this assignment for one year. Applications for those positions are being accepted now. Click here to learn more about the task force and to apply. Final appointments will be made on July 7.

Meanwhile, the Business Leaders Roundtable continues to focus on marketing efforts to help keep the community safe. Roundtable Leaders are working with Center City Partners, Wray Ward and other marketing companies in the County to launch marketing materials for the community and specific marketing materials for the Latino community as we continue to try to educate the public on the various things they can do to help stop the spread of the virus.

Thank you for your continued support throughout the course of the pandemic. Please continue to monitor MeckNC.gov for updates.

Sincerely

Dena. R. Diorio, Mecklenburg County Manager

## Office of the Tax Collector to Publish Delinquent Taxpayers in the Charlotte Observer

On Sunday, June 28, the Office of the Tax Collector (OTC) will advertise approximately 30,000 Mecklenburg County property owners who have not paid their 2019 real and personal property tax bills in *The Charlotte Observer* as required by state law.

The purpose of the advertisement is to notify taxpayers of their 2019 tax obligation and includes the name of the owner, the property location, and the principle amount owed. Bills paid after May 8 may be included in the advertisement.

North Carolina General Statute 105-369 expressly requires the Tax Collector to advertise delinquent tax liens each year between March 1 and June 30. The previously planned advertisement on April 5 was delayed in response to the COVID-19 state of emergency.

For more information, contact Tax Collector Neal Dixon at 980-314-4488.

# **News Releases:**

- Mecklenburg County COVID-19 Data for June 10
- BOCC Seeks Applicants for COVID-19 Recovery and Renewal Task Force
- <u>Update on Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19)</u>
- New Mecklenburg County Web App Allows DSS Customers to Upload Documents

1 of 2 6/15/20, 9:26 PM

• NC Designates Child Protective Services and Adult Protective Services Workers as First Responders

Click here to view a full list of news releases

## **Media Update:**

Mecklenburg County Manager Dena R. Diorio and Public Health Director Gibbie Harris gave an update on COVID-19 cases in Mecklenburg County on Friday, June 12. Click here to view the latest media availability.

## COVID-19 Symptoms:

As the pandemic continues to impact the community, click here to view a list of COVID-19 symptoms.

#### COVID-19 Testing and Medical Advice:

Residents who feel they may have been exposed to the virus can contact the County's Public Health Hotline at 980-314-9400 to speak with a medical professional or for guidance on testing.

## What to Do If You're Feeling Sick:

Click <u>here</u> for more information on what to do if you think you may have been exposed to the virus.

### Frequently Asked Questions - Residents:

Click here to view a list of the most frequently asked questions related to COVID-19.

## **Resources for County Employees:**

#### **Employee Rights Under Families First Coronavirus Act**

On April 1, the Families First Coronavirus Response Act was signed to help provide additional paid leave for government employees affected by COVID-19.

Click here to learn more about the act.

The latest MecklenburgCountyNC.gov

## **Board Bulletin**

is <u>now available</u> online.

Reformatted for the web and published by Mecklenburg County Web Services

<u>Login here with your email address</u> to unsubscribe from the service, update your subscriptions, update your e-mail address, or change your password.

Email us your questions comments or suggestions.

Remember - sending only a link to our online publications saves our natural resources, your time, money, and disk space.

This service is provided to you by **Mecklenburg County Taxpayers** 

PEOPLE • PRIDE • PROGRESS • PARTNERSHIPS
600 East Fourth Street , Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-2835 , (704) 336-2472 Fax (704) 336-5887
https://www.mecknc.gov

This email was sent to sjohnston@tuesdayforumcharlotte.org using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of: Mecklenburg County Government · 600 East Fourth Street · Charlotte, NC 28202 · 704-336-7600 (311)

**♣** ❖

Connected to Microsoft Exchange